

Nos. 23-726, 23-727

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,
v.
UNITED STATES,
RESPONDENT.

IDAHO,
PETITIONER,
v.
UNITED STATES,
RESPONDENT.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Wendy Olson
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Blvd.
Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702

Lindsay C. Harrison
Counsel of Record
Maria LaBella
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
lharrison@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Idaho Code § 18-622 Imposes Conflicting State and Federal Obligations on Idaho’s Health Care Providers..... 5

II. Section 18-622 Will Cause—and Is Causing—Extraordinary Harm to the People of Idaho. 12

 A. Section 18-622 Is Harming Emergency Patient Care and Causing Patients to Suffer Debilitating Pain and Other Consequences..... 12

 B. Section 18-622 Is Also Harming Medical Professionals in Idaho, Which in Turn Harms the Idaho Public..... 16

 C. The Legislature’s Amendments Do Not Avoid These Harms..... 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	11
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	11, 12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(ii)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(iii)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A)	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f)	11
Idaho Code § 18-204	16
Idaho Code § 18-604(1)	9
Idaho Code § 18-622(1)	9, 16
Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)(i)	3, 9, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Ada County Medical Society, *Idaho Physician Retention Survey – May 2023*, <https://bitly.ws/3fnbV> (last visited Mar. 8, 2024) 19
- Christopher L. Bennett et al., *United States 2020 Emergency Medicine Resident Workforce Analysis*, 80 *Annals Emergency Med.* 3 (2022), <https://bit.ly/3QM50pB> 17
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics. National Vital Statistics System, *Natality on CDC WONDER Online Database*, <https://bit.ly/3ZE4rEh> 1
- Christopher Cheney, *Rural Areas Experiencing Emergency Medicine Workforce Shortage*, Rural Health Info. Hub (June 29, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3QqHcIm>..... 17
- Kelly Gooch & Marissa Plescia, *States Ranked by Active Physicians Per Capita*, *Becker’s Hosp. Rev.* (Mar. 9, 2022), <http://bit.ly/49VrkHM>..... 17
- Idaho Dep’t Health & Welfare, *Bureau of Rural Health & Primary Care Brief* (Jan. 2023), <https://bitly.ws/WoWZ>..... 17

Kathleen McLaughlin, <i>No OB-GYNs Left in Town: What Came After Idaho’s Assault on Abortion</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Aug. 22, 2023), https://bitly.ws/WoZy	20
Angela Palermo, <i>Boise-area Hospital Will Close Labor, Delivery Units. What It’s Saying – and Not Saying</i> , <i>Idaho Statesman</i> (Feb. 22, 2024), https://bitly.ws/3eWBR	19, 20
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. <i>Projections of Supply and Demand for Women’s Health Service Providers: 2018-2030</i> (Mar. 2021), https://bit.ly/3PhGagh	17
Sarah Varney, <i>After Idaho’s Strict Abortion Ban, OB-GYNs Stage a Quick Exodus</i> , <i>Salt Lake Trib.</i> (May 2, 2023), https://bit.ly/467ocGB	18
